Board of Adjustment Meeting
August 17, 2022
6:00 p.m.
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Minutes

4

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, TEXAS
TUESDAY, MARCH 29, 2022 AT 6:00 P.M.
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS OF CITY HALL
1025 CAMPBELL ROAD, HOUSTON, TEXAS
1.

CALL THE ROLL AND ANNOUNCE A QUORUM IS PRESENT
With a quorum of the Board present, the Meeting of the Spring Valley Village Board of
Adjustment was called to order by City Attorney Loren Smith at 6:08 p.m.
Members Present:
Board Member Steve Bass
Board Member Douglas Doyle
Board Member William Featherston
Board Member Kenneth Schneider
Also present were:
Alternate Board Member Susan Diehl
Alternate Board Member Douglas Potts
City Attorney Loren Smith
Director of Community Development Zachary Meadows
City Attorney Loren Smith facilitated the meeting until Chairman, Vice-Chairman, and
Secretary were selected.

2.

APPOINT CHAIRMAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN, AND SECRETARY TO THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT:
Board Member Bass made a motion to nominate Board Member Doyle as Chairman, and
Board Member Potts seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
Board Member Doyle made a motion to nominate Board Member Schneider as ViceChairman, and Board Member Potts seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
Board Member Featherston made a motion to nominate Board Member Featherston as
Secretary, and Chairman Doyle seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

3.

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES: July 20, 2022
Chairman Doyle made a motion to approve the July 20, 2022 meeting minutes, and Board
Member Schneider seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

4.

CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING: A Request from Luisa Rolon to
Appeal the Interpretation of the City’s Zoning Official Regarding the Alteration or
Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure, for the Property Located at 8836 Larston Street,
Houston, Texas, 77055.
Chairman Doyle opened the Public Hearing at 6:12 p.m.
A.

Presentation of Appeal of Interpretation of City Zoning Official by Applicant

Director of Community Development Zachary Meadows introduced the Applicant
Luisa Rolon and her Attorney Steve Cagle. Mr. Cagle spoke about Ms. Rolon’s
background as an experienced builder and her attraction to 8836 Larston Street after
speaking with Director of Community Development Zachary Meadows. Mr. Cagle
then explained that the information provided by the City assured Ms. Rolon that she
would be able to attach the existing garage to build a second story to the existing
home. He continues to explain the permitting process that Ms. Rolon goes through
as required by the City and the inspections that she has completed. On February 8,
2022, a complaint is raised with concerns of the construction being completed at
8836 Larston Street and that the construction being completed did not meet the
requirements of the City ordinances. After much discussion, it was determined that
the existing non-conforming garage would need to comply with the required 8-foot
setback regulation. Mr. Cagle points out that at the time the concerns were raised the
construction was already in the finishing stages of the project. As he continues his
presentation, he points out that he believes the concern was raised regarding the
window on the second floor that overlooks the neighboring property. Mr. Cagle
further explains that even if the construction is changed to meet compliance, the
window would still need to remain where it is in order to meet the International
Building Codes for bedrooms. The estimate to do the work per the changes would be
$104,000.00 to remove a full restroom, a sink, an air conditioning unit, and additional
materials. Mr. Cagle points out that the additional work to make the required changes
would be of no benefit to anyone else, not even the complainant, is an added expense
that wasn’t budgeted, and would in turn reduce the overall value of the home by a
minimum of 12% because of the reduction in square footage and removal of the
additional restroom. He then asks for one of two outcomes, that an appeal be granted
finding that it conforms as is or that a variance be granted finding that in this
situation, based on the approval from the city, the work that has been completed thus
far, and the additional hardship it would Ms. Rolon to complete the changes.
B.

Those In Favor
City Attorney Loren Smith addressed those to speak in favor to go over the
procedures to do so and the 3-minute time limit they would have. Attorney Steve
Cagle presented letters from the Rolon’s immediate neighbors to the Board.
James Beasley, who lives at 8840 Larston Street, spoke in favor of the appeal of the
interpretation request.
Amanda Karavue, who lives at 8830 Larston Street, spoke in favor of the appeal of
the interpretation request.
Aaron Davis, who lives at 8849 Larston Street, spoke in favor of the appeal of the
interpretation request.

C.

Those Opposed
Trey Hoffman, who lives at 8810 Heather Circle, spoke in opposition to the appeal
of the interpretation request. After reviewing the plans, the main concerns and
decision behind his opposition to the variance are the lot lines which are different
from typical lot lines raising questions between the rear and side lot line.
Anne-Marie McMichael, who lives at 1400 Beutel Drive, spoke in opposition to the
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appeal of the interpretation request. Ms. McMichael states that her main reason for
the opposition is the detached garage, which according to ordinance is a nonconforming structure specifically called attention to specific section stating that no
non-conforming detached garage may be enlarged or attached to a dwelling if the
garage is located less than 5 feet from the side property line or less than 10 feet
from the rear property line. The property line in question to the detached garage has
been determined to be the side property line.
Kenny Jones, who lives at 1245 Ben Hur, spoke in opposition to the appeal of the
interpretation request. Mr. Jones states that because of the addition of the second
floor the addition of a window and walkout balcony now cast a direct view into
their backyard infringing on their privacy.
City Attorney Loren Smith makes a clarification to the Board about the differences
between a variance request and an appeal of a zoning official’s interpretation. He
clarified that the hardship requirement would not apply to an appeal and is
restricted to the request for a variance only.
Karen Jones, who lives at 1245 Ben Hur, spoke in opposition to the appeal of the
interpretation request. Ms. Jones gives a brief history of other instances in which
other potential buyers showed interest in adding a second-story floor to 8836
Larston Street and were denied by the Planning and Zoning Commission. Ms.
Jones addresses the same concerns as her husband, Kenny Jones, and the addition
of the balcony and window interjecting on the privacy of their backyard. She also
states that another concern is the drainage because of the elevation changes to the
garage as well as the tilt back from the second story.
Jim Shoemaker, who lives at 1101 Ben Hur, spoke in opposition to the appeal of the
interpretation request. Mr. Shoemaker stated that he wants the ordinance to be
enforced as it is written so that the non-conforming garage would be at the 8-foot
required setback according to how the ordinance is written.
Kent Roberts, who lives at 1310 Ben Hur, spoke in opposition to the appeal of the
interpretation request. Mr. Roberts
John Lisenby, 8822 Heather Circle, spoke in opposition to the appeal of the
interpretation request. Mr. Lisenby stated his position by saying that the ordinance is
clear and that garage needs to be in compliance because it is a violation of the current
code of ordinances.
D.

Adjourn Public Hearing
Chairman Doyle adjourned the Public Hearing at 7:01 p.m.

5.

CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION CONCERNING: A Request from Luisa
Rolon to Appeal the Interpretation of the City’s Zoning Official Regarding the Alteration or
Expansion of a Non-Conforming Structure, for the Property Located at 8836 Larston Street,
Houston, Texas, 77055.
Following discussion, Board Member Schneider made a motion to approve the request of
the Appeal to the Zoning Officials Interpretation of the Alteration or Expansion of a NonConforming Structure at 8836 Larston Street, and Board Member Bass seconded the motion.
Motion failed 1-4. A copy of the Decision is attached to these minutes.
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6.

ADJOURNMENT
Chairman Doyle made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:41 p.m., and Board Member
Bass seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

Signed: __________________________________
Chairman, Board of Adjustment
Attest: __________________________________
Roxanne Benitez, TRMC, CPM, CMCC
City Secretary
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Spring Valley Village
Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet
MEETING DATE:
TOPIC:

BACKGROUND:

August 17, 2022
CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING CONCERNING: A Request
from Luisa Rolon for a Variance from Chapter 12 Planning &
Zoning, Subsection 05:02.03.09.03.05, of Section 5, Building and
Use Restrictions in Dwelling District “A”, to Allow for the Wall of
the Garage to Remain at 4.2 Feet From the Side Property Line,
for the Property Located at 8836 Larston Street, Houston, Texas,
77055.
Luisa Rolon (“Applicant”) has requested that the back wall of an
existing garage remain in its current location, which is
approximately 4.2 feet from the side property line at 8836 Larston
Street (“Property”).
On March 29, 2022, the Board of Adjustments heard and denied
an application from Mrs. Rolon appealing the Zoning Official’s
decision to enforce the requirements of Subsection
05:02.03.09.03.05 of the Zoning Ordinance which requires her to
move the back wall of the garage to the current setback
requirements.
Ms. Rolon chose not to appeal the decision of the Board to Harris
County District Court. However, she decided to request a
Variance to the same Subsection of the Zoning Ordinance.
Subsection 05:02.03.09.03.05 provides as follows:
“An exception to the side building line setback for pre-existing
dwellings and pre-existing garages. This subsection is
applicable to pre-existing dwellings and pre-existing garages
only. It is the intent of this subsection to permit a one-story
enlargement or a one-story alteration of a pre-existing dwelling
or pre-existing garage (whether one story or greater) within the
side setback area as described in this subsection. A dwelling or
garage that was constructed (pre-existing only) from the side
property line of an adjoining lot, street or major-thoroughfare as
permitted by the city's regulations then in effect may be
enlarged or altered within the side building line setback
adjoining another lot, street or major-thoroughfare provided that
the one-story enlargement or one-story alteration is no closer to
the side lot line than the pre-existing structure and is no closer
than five feet from the side property line of the adjoining lot,
street, or major thoroughfare. Further, the one-story
enlargement or the one-story alteration within the current side
setback area of the adjoining lot, street or major-thoroughfare
shall not exceed in height the one-story height of the preexisting structures on the lot based upon their first floor plate
height and roof slope. This exception applies only to side
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Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet
building line setbacks.”

RECOMMENDATION:
ATTACHMENTS:

The Applicant has provided as a part of their application what
they consider to be justification as to why the variance should be
granted.
Not applicable during the public hearing.
 Variance Application Packet Submitted by Luisa Rolon for
8836 Larston Street
 Subsection 05:02.03 – Size and Area Requirements of the the
Zoning Ordinance
 Notice of Public Hearing and Mailing Labels
 Zoning Change Sign Posting and Maintenance Affidavits

SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER:

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL:

Zachary Meadows, Director of
Community Development
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City of Spring Valley Village- Approved - 21054256

Spring Valley- 10/25/2021

Spring Valley- 10/25/2021

City of Spring Valley Village- Approved - 21054268

Spring Valley- 10/25/2021

City of Spring Valley Village- Approved - 21054269
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05:02.03 Size and Area Requirements:
In construing this Ordinance, all measurements shall be made to the property lines inclusive of any portion of
easements within the property lines, so as that the area contained in any easement within the property lines shall
be considered a part of the Lot in question for the purposes of determining building lines.
.01

Minimum Lot Area: All residential Lots shall have a minimum Lot area of ten thousand (10,000) square feet
with a minimum of nine thousand (9,000) square feet exclusive of easements.

.02

Maximum height. No building or structure more than thirty-six feet (36′) in height shall be erected in
Dwelling District "A". (See also Building or Structure Height to setback ratio (3:5 below).)

.03

Maximum stories. No building or structure more than two stories shall be erected in Dwelling District "A".

.04

Reserved. (Ordinance 2006-05 adopted 3-28-06)

.05

Reserved. (Ordinance 2006-05 adopted 3-28-06)

.06

Minimum Floor Area Per Dwelling Unit. Each dwelling unit shall have a minimum ground floor, as that term is
defined in this subsection, of fourteen hundred (1,400) square feet in area, exclusive of porches, garage, and
laundry rooms. The ground floor of a dwelling unit is the living space area most proximate to the foundation
slab or other support foundation, upon which such structure is located. (Ordinance 194)

.07

Maximum Foundation Height. The foundation slab or other support foundation of a structure shall not
exceed a height of four feet (4') above the average surrounding finished grade of the ground upon which
such structure is located. (Ordinance 194)

.08

Maximum Lot Coverage. The maximum coverage of any lot with any constructed surface shall not exceed
sixty percent (60%) of the lot area located behind the required front building line, and shall not exceed fifty
percent (50%) of the lot area located in front of the required front building line. "Constructed surface" shall
include for computation of lot coverage buildings, garages, accessory buildings, patios, sidewalks, driveways,
any area surfaced for automobiles, and other constructed surface areas, but shall exclude stepping stones,
air conditioner supports, landscape border stones, wooden decks, and similar materials or structures.
Provided, further, that the water surface area of a swimming pool shall not be counted as constructed
surface in the computation of the maximum coverage of any lot, and that pavers (a.k.a. paver stones, brick
pavers, or concrete pavers, however named) shall be counted as constructed surface in the computation of
the maximum coverage of any lot. (Ordinance 2004-01 adopted 1-20-04)

.09

Building line setbacks: (Ordinance 231)
.09.01
General: The following restrictions shall apply to all construction of or addition to new or preexisting buildings, dwellings, garages, and accessory use buildings.
.09.02

Front building line setbacks:

.09.02.01
Adjoining a local or collector street. For a lot fronting a local or collector street having a
right-of-way width of sixty feet (60'), the minimum front building line setback shall be twenty-five
feet (25'). For a lot fronting a local or collector street having a right-of-way width of fifty feet
(50'), the minimum front building line setback shall be thirty feet (30'). (Ordinance 2007-05
adopted 3-20-07)
.09.02.02
Adjoining a Major Thoroughfare. For a lot adjoining a major thoroughfare, other than
Westview Drive, the front building setback line shall be twenty-five feet (25'). All garages facing a
major thoroughfare must be setback a minimum of thirty-eight feet (38'), measured from the
inside edge of any public sidewalk nearest the associated front property line.
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Lots Adjoining Westview Drive. Except as provided herein, for a lot adjoining and facing
Westview Drive the front building setback line shall be twenty-five feet (25'); provided, however,
for a lot adjoining and facing Westview Drive on the north side of Westview Drive between
Bracher Street and Bingle Road, the front building setback line shall be forty feet (40'). All
garages must be setback a minimum of thirty-eight feet (38') from the inside edge of any public
sidewalk nearest the associated front property line, subject to the provisions of Section
05:02.01.04. (Ordinance 2018-27 adopted 10-23-18; Ordinance 2019-12 adopted 5-21-19;
Ordinance 2019-14 adopted 6-25-19)
.09.02.03
Adjoining a Cul-de-sac turnaround. For a lot fronting the turnaround portion of a cul-desac, the minimum front building line setback shall be twenty feet (20'). (Ordinance 2007-05
adopted 3-20-07)
.09.02.04
Setback Adjustment. If a lot fronts a right-of-way of less width than the minimum
required in the City's Subdivision Development Ordinance or the City's Street and Thoroughfare
plan, there shall be added to the setback additional footage to compensate for the deficit, in
order to preserve setbacks and the alignment of homes.
.09.02.05
Pre-existing lot. If the pre-existing lot depth is less than the minimum depth required by
the City Subdivision Development Ordinance, the front building line setback shall not be less than
the setback shown on the pre-existing recorded plat, but in no event less than twenty-five feet
(25').
.09.03

Side building line setback.

09.03.01
Adjoining another lot. For adjoining side property lines, the side building setback shall
be not less than eight feet (8'). Where a side property line adjoins the rear property line of
adjacent property, the side yard setback for the second story shall be not less than fifteen feet
(15'). (Ordinance 2006-05 adopted 3-28-06)
.09.03.02
Adjoining a local or collector street. Adjoining a local or collector street right-of-way the
minimum side building line setback shall be fifteen feet (15').
.09.03.03
Adjoining a major-thoroughfare. Adjoining a major-thoroughfare the minimum side
building line setback shall be twenty-five feet (25').
.09.03.04
Setback adjustment. If a side lot line adjoins a right-of-way of less width than the
minimum required by the City's Subdivision Development Ordinance or the City's Street and
thoroughfare plan, there shall be added to the setback additional footage to compensate for the
deficit, in order to preserve setbacks and the alignment of homes.
.09.03.05
An exception to the side building line setback for pre-existing dwellings and pre-existing
garages. This subsection is applicable to pre-existing dwellings and pre-existing garages only. It is
the intent of this subsection to permit a one-story enlargement or a one-story alteration of a preexisting dwelling or pre-existing garage (whether one story or greater) within the side setback
area as described in this subsection. A dwelling or garage that was constructed (pre-existing only)
from the side property line of an adjoining lot, street or major-thoroughfare as permitted by the
city's regulations then in effect may be enlarged or altered within the side building line setback
adjoining another lot, street or major-thoroughfare provided that the one-story enlargement or
one-story alteration is no closer to the side lot line than the pre-existing structure and is no closer
than five feet from the side property line of the adjoining lot, street, or major thoroughfare.
Further, the one-story enlargement or the one-story alteration within the current side setback
area of the adjoining lot, street or major-thoroughfare shall not exceed in height the one-story
height of the pre-existing structures on the lot based upon their first floor plate height and roof
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slope. This exception applies only to side building line setbacks. (Ordinance 96-10; Ordinance
2003-02 adopted 1-20-03; Ordinance 2009-13 adopted 8-25-09)
.09.04.

Rear building line setback.

09.04.01
Rear setback. For adjoining rear property lines, the rear building setback shall be not
less than ten feet (10') for the first story, and not less than twenty five feet (25') for the second
story. Where a rear property line adjoins the side property line of adjacent property, the rear
yard setback shall be not less than ten feet (10'). (Ordinance 2006-05 adopted 3-28-06)
.09.04.02
Adjoining a local or collector street. Adjoining a local or collector street right-of-way the
minimum required rear building setback shall be fifteen feet (15').
.09.04.03
Adjoining a major-thoroughfare. Adjoining a major-thoroughfare the minimum required
rear building line setback shall be twenty-five feet (25').
.09.04.04
Setback adjustment. If a lot backs up to a right-of-way of less width than the minimum
as required in the City's Street and Thoroughfare Plan there shall be added to the setback
additional footage to compensate for the deficit, in order to preserve setbacks and the alignment
of homes.
.09.04.05
Pre-existing lot. If the pre-existing lot depth is less than the minimum depth required by
the City Subdivision Development Ordinance, the rear building line setback shall not be less than
the setback shown on the pre-existing recorded plat, but in no event less than ten feet (10').
.10

Driveway Width, Transition, and Separation.
.10.01
Except as provided by subsection 10.04 below, the maximum driveway width at the line of
intersection with the street pavement shall not exceed twenty-four feet (24'), plus the corner radii at
each intersection and the maximum width of the driveway located within the right-of-way shall not
exceed twenty-four feet (24').
.10.02
Residential access ways, or curb cuts, shall meet or exceed the minimum standards set by the
City. (See, e.g., Article 3.1200—Regulations for the Cutting of Streets).
.10.03

No curb cut shall be located within twenty-four feet (24') of a street intersection.

.10.04
Lots that are adjacent to Campbell Road or Bingle Road and a minor street shall have vehicular
driveways connecting with the minor street only.
.10.05
Where the driveway provides direct access to a garage containing more than two (2) parking
spaces and the garage fronts a side-street, then the corresponding curb cut shall not exceed thirty-six
feet (36').
.10.06
Only one (1) curb cut is permitted per residence; provided, however, a second curb cut is
permitted when connected to a circular driveway. Except as provided by subsection 10.04, the total
width of all curb cuts per residence shall not exceed twenty-four feet (24') plus the corner radii at each
intersection.
.10.07
If more than one (1) curb cut (that is street transition) is constructed on the same lot, such curb
cuts shall be separated (nearest edge to nearest edge as measured along the street curb) by a
minimum distance of at least twenty feet (20'). The driveways corresponding to the two (2) curb cuts
must interconnect as a circular driveway, and at least one (1) curb cut must correspond to a driveway
to the dwelling unit's garage or alternative enclosed vehicle parking space.
.10.08
A parking pad is permitted only if it is contiguous to the driveway, it is a paved surface, and it is
located entirely outside the City right-of-way.
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.10.09
It shall be unlawful for any person to cause or permit the placement or construction of a
vehicular driveway, or any portion thereof, which violates the provisions of this section.
(Ordinance 2013-03 adopted 2-26-13; Ordinance 2019-12 § 3 adopted 5-21-19)
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July 27, 2022

Dear Property Owner:
Notice Is Hereby Given To Hear Comments And Testimony Regarding The Following
Proposed Variance:
A Request from Luisa Rolon for A Variance from Chapter 12 Planning & Zoning, Subsection
05:02.03.09.03.05, of Section 5, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District “A”, to Allow
for the Wall of the Garage to Remain at 4.2 Feet From the Side Property Line, for the Property
Located at 8836 Larston Street, Houston, Texas, 77055.
The Board of Adjustments of the City of Spring Valley Village will hold a public hearing
regarding this request to provide all interested parties the right to appear and request information
on:
Date: Wednesday, August 17, 2022
Time: 6:00 p.m.
Location: Council Chambers of Spring Valley Village City Hall, 1025 Campbell Road
This notice is being sent to you as current property records indicate that you own property in close
proximity to 8836 Larston Street. All interested parties are invited to attend both public hearings
and will have the opportunity to be heard. For further information, please contact me at
(832) 910-8577 or zmeadows@springvalleytx.com.
Sincerely,

Zachary Meadows
Director of Community Development

1025 CAMPBELL ROAD • HOUSTON, TEXAS 77055-7495
(713) 465-8308 • FAX (713) 461-7969 • www.springvalleytx.com
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PUBLIC NOTICE
CITY OF SPRING VALLEY VILLAGE, TEXAS
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Notice Is Hereby Given To Hear Comments And Testimony Concerning The Following:
A Request from Luisa Rolon for a Variance from Chapter 12 Planning & Zoning, Subsection 05:02.03.09.03.05,
of Section 5, Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District “A”, to Allow for the Wall of the Garage to
Remain at 4.2 Feet From the Side Property Line, for the Property Located at 8836 Larston Street, Houston,
Texas, 77055.
The Board of Adjustment of the City of Spring Valley Village will hold a public hearing regarding this request
to provide all interested parties the right to appear and request information on:
Date: Wednesday, August 17, 2022
Time: 6:00 p.m.
Location: Council Chambers
Spring Valley Village City Hall
1025 Campbell Road
Houston, TX 77055
For additional information regarding this public hearing, please contact the Director of Community
Development Zachary Meadows at (713) 465-8308.
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Spring Valley Village Board of Adjustment
Agenda Item Data Sheet
MEETING DATE:
TOPIC:

BACKGROUND:

August 17, 2022
CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION CONCERNING: A
Request from Luisa Rolon for a Variance from Chapter 12
Planning & Zoning, Subsection 05:02.03.09.03.05, of Section 5,
Building and Use Restrictions in Dwelling District “A”, to Allow for
the Wall of the Garage to Remain at 4.2 Feet From the Side
Property Line, for the Property Located at 8836 Larston Street,
Houston, Texas, 77055.
In the previous agenda item, the Board of Adjustment held a
public hearing concerning a variance request to the side setback
requirements for the property located at 8836 Larston Street.
Criteria for Evaluation of Variance Request.
Variances should be granted only in limited instances. Section
211.009 of the Texas Local Government Code provides that a
Board of Adjustment may “authorize in specific cases a variance
from the terms of the zoning ordinance if:
1. The variance is not contrary to the public interest; and
2. Due to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the
ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship; and
3. So that the spirit of the ordinance is observed and
substantial justice is done.
4. The financial cost of compliance is greater than 50 percent
of the appraised value of the structure as shown on the
most recent appraisal roll certified to the assessor for the
municipality under Section 26.01, Tax Code;
5. Compliance would result in a loss to the lot on which the
structure is located of at least 25 percent of the area on
which development may physically occur;
6. Compliance would result in the structure not being in
compliance with a requirement of a municipal ordinance,
building code, or other requirement;
7. Compliance
would result in the unreasonable
encroachment on an adjacent property or easement; or
8. The municipality considers the structure to be a
nonconforming structure.
The “special conditions” and “unnecessary hardship” phrases
have been the subject of numerous appellate court decisions.
Hardship Test: Does the enforcement of the ordinance
destroy any reasonable use of his property? (Reiter v.
City of Keene, 601 S.W.2d 547 (Tex. App. – Waco 1980,
writ dism’d)).
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In other words: “Is the environment such that the lot is not
reasonably adapted to a conforming use?” (Board of
Adjustment v. Stovall, 218 S.W.2d 286 (Tex. Civ. App. –
Fort Worth 1949, no writ)).
RECOMMENDATION:

None

ATTACHMENTS:



None

SUBMITTING STAFF MEMBER:

CITY ADMINISTRATOR APPROVAL:

Zachary Meadows, Director of
Community Development
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